MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP. 285

of the commissioner issued under the authority thereof, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100, nor more than \$300, or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment for each such offense. Each day any such violation occurs or continues shall constitute a separate offense.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 28, amended. Section 28 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 28. Labor on perishable goods, exempted. Nothing in the 6 7 preceding sections nor in sections 37-A to 37-R, inclusive, shall apply to any manufacturing establishment or business, the materials and products of which are perishable and require immediate labor thereon to prevent decay thereof or damage thereto.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 284

AN ACT Defining Homogenized Milk.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 27, § 83, sub-§ II-A, additional. Section 83 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered II-A, to read as follows:
 - II-A. Homogenized milk. Homogenized milk is milk which has been treated in such manner as to insure break-up of the fat globules to such an extent that after 48 hours storage no visible cream separation occurs on the milk and the fat percentage of the top 100 c.c. of milk in a quart bottle, or of proportionate volumes in containers of other sizes, does not differ by more than 10% of itself from the fat percentage of the remaining milk as determined after thorough mixing.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 285

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Sheriff of York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended. That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the sheriff of York

226

CHAP. 287

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

county, as amended by chapter 241 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'York, \$3,000 \$4,000,'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 286

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Register of Deeds and Clerks in the Office of Register of Deeds, Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of register of deeds of Hancock county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$1,500 \$1,800,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to clerk hire in the office of register of deeds, Hancock county, as amended by chapter 215 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$2,500 \$3,500;'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 287

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of Clerk of Courts, Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts, Hancock county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$2,100 \$2,600,'

Effective August 6, 1949